
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Herefordshire 
Schools Forum 

Date: Thursday, 9th June, 2005 

Time: 1.30 p.m. 

Place: 
Hereford Education and 
Conference Centre, Blackfriars 
Street, Hereford 

Notes: Please note lunch will be available from 
12.30 pm. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Members' Services. Tel/Fax: 
01432 260249 

scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 9TH JUNE, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Herefordshire Schools 
Forum 

 
To: Representatives of the Herefordshire Schools Forum. 
 

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

4. MINUTES   1 - 6  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February and the 
reconvened meeting of 7 March 2005. 

 

5. LATE ITEM / ANY OTHER BUSINESS      
•6. REVIEW OF HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM - MEMBERSHIP 

AND CONSTITUTION   
7 - 12  

 To review the constitution of membership to reflect the greater 
responsibility that the Herefordshire Schools Forum has gained since it was 
introduced in 2002. 

 

7. CONSULTATION ON NEW SCHOOL FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS   13 - 38  

 To inform Herefordshire Schools Forum of the Council’s submission in 
response to the DfES consultation paper. 

 

8. THE EFFECTIVE PROVISION OF PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION 
PROJECT   

39 - 46  

 To inform the Forum of the conclusions of this national research project 
and consider the implications for early years provision in Herefordshire. 

 

9. CHILDREN'S SERVICES FINANCIAL PLANNING   47 - 66  

 A) Section 52 2005/06 Budget 
B) Medium Term Financial Plan 2003/06 
C) Greater Delegation to Schools – an oral report to seek the views of 

the Forum members. 

 

10. MANAGING SCHOOL BALANCES   67 - 80  

 To review the Audit Commission data on school balances and in light of the  



 

school balances at March 2005, consider the options available as part of 
the introduction of three year budgets for schools. 

11. GERSHON EFFICIENCIES IN SCHOOLS   81 - 84  

 To inform the Herefordshire Schools Forum of the efficiency savings that 
DfES is intending schools to deliver as part of the wider implementation of 
the national Gershon efficiency savings. 

 

12. NEWSLETTER - CHANGE FOR CHILDREN IN HEREFORDSHIRE   85 - 92  

 To discuss the timetable for the Joint Area Review of Children’s Services.  



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to
[...]
nts           
on which the Forum has been consulted. 
 
Public access to meetings of the Schools Forum 
 
Meetings of the Schools Forum are open to members of the Public who may submit written 
questions provided they reach the Clerk at least 48 hours before the relevant meeting.   
Meetings are required to adhere to the requirements of the Council’s Standing Orders in 
relation to Committees. 
 

11



 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\2\AI00006284\090605ReviewofSchoolsForumAppendix0.doc  

Members' Expenses 
 
The LEA will pay reasonable expenses of members of the Forum including travel subsidence 
and supply cover for the school representatives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MC/May 2005 
School Forum Constitution 

12



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Malcolm Green, Manager of LMS and Planning on 
(01432) 260818 

  

CONSULTION ON NEW SCHOOL FUNDING 
ARRANGEMENTS 

REPORT BY MANAGER OF LMS AND PLANNING  

HEREFORSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM 9TH JUNE, 2005 
 

Schools Affected 
All Schools 

Purpose 
1. To inform Schools Forum of the Council’s submission in response to the DfES consultation 

paper. 

Financial Implications 

2. The results of the consultation exercise will influence government policy on the mechanics of 
school funding which will affect all schools for many years to come.   

Report 
3. The Council’s response has focused primarily upon the technicalities of school funding as 

set out in the consultation paper and specifically drawing attention to concerns about the 
reliability of forecasting pupil numbers over a three year period and the proposal to base 
school budgets on forecasted numbers with the likelihood of a year end clawback. 
Herefordshire schools have consistently wanted certainty of funding and this is reflected in 
the LMS formula.  

4. The DfES have issued a 2 page summary, attached for information
[...]
sitive child outcomes.  
 
The 5 key findings and the implications for early years provision in Herefordshire are set out below: 
 
ATTENDANCE AT AN EARLY YEARS SETTING BENEFITS ALL CHILDREN. 
 
(i) From analysis of children’s development during pre-school compared with ‘home’ children, 

EPPE found that pre-school attendance improves all children’s cognitive development and 
aspects of social behaviour, such as independence, concentration, co-operation, conformity 
and relationships with other children (peer sociability).  Moreover, individual settings vary in 
their effectiveness with some settings fostering better child outcomes than others. 

 
(ii) Children with no (or limited) pre-school experience (the ‘home group’) had poorer cognitive 

attainment, sociability and concentration when they start school.  These differences show 
even when the study took account of differences between the pre-school and home groups 
in child, family and home environment characteristics. 

 

41



 

(iii) An early start at pre-school between 2 and 3 year olds was linked with better intellectual 
attainment and children having better relationships with other children (peer sociability) at 
age 3 years.  These benefits continue when children start primary school.  However, there 
was no evidence that full day attendance led to better development than half-day 
attendance. 

 
(iv) Pre-school can be effective intervention for the reduction of special educational needs 

(SEN), especially for the most disadvantaged and vulnerable children.  One third of the pre-
school sample was considered ‘at risk’ of SEN at the start of the study.  By the start of the 
primary school the proportion had reduced to one fifth. 

 
(v) Disadvantaged children are more likely to have adverse social profiles at age 3 and school 

entry.  The increased risk of anti-social/worried behaviour can be reduced by high quality 
pre-school. 

 
(vi) The longitudinal follow up of EPPE of children confirms that 
[...]
dren in Herefordshire, the suggested action listed in this 
report is recommended. 
 

46



 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Dr Eddie Oram, Director of Education on 01432 
260801 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\2\AI00006288\090605section52analysis0.doc 

SECTION 52 BUDGET 2005/06  
REPORT BY MANAGER OF LMS AND PLANNING 

HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM 9TH JUNE 2005 
 

Schools Affected 

All schools 

Purpose 

1. To review the 2005/06 Section 52 budget statement and to highlight the key 
changes. 

Financial Implications 

2. No immediate implications although the 2005/6 budget will provide the base for 
planning changes for 2006/2007. 

Report  

3. Copies of section 52 budget statement (6 tables in all) will be sent to all schools. A 
copy of Table 1, the Section 52 budget statement for 2005-06 is attached as an 
Appendix. 

4. Compared to 2004/05 the key highlights to note are; 

• The ISB has increased by 7.5% compared to the DfES minimum funding 
guarantee of 5% for primary schools and 4% for secondary and special schools.  
The ISB on a per pupil basis has increased by approximately £200 per pupil 
(Mike??) compared to an inflation increase at 3% of £79 per pupil. (Line 1.0.1) 
Approximately £1.8m more has been delegated at the start of the financial year. 
Schools should not rely on further funds to be delegated during the course 
of the year. This may come as an unexpected change for some 
headteachers.  

• Standards fund delegated to schools has increased by 51% and that kept 
centrally on behalf of schools has decreased by 23% (Line 1.0.3) 

• The support for schools in financial difficulty is zero (line 1.1.2) 

• A Banding budget of £520,000 has been established (line 1.2.2) 

• The budget for fees for pupils at independent special schools has increased from 
£1m to £1.3m, an increase of 32%. The forecast expenditure for 05/06 already 
projects an overspend on the joint health and children’s services budget 
[...]
ted pressures on the education revenue budget and the redirection of 
resources to cover changing priorities since 1998. A copy of the plan is attached as 
an Appendix.  

4. The medium term financial plan will be updated during the coming year to 
encompass the wider responsibilities of the Child’s Services Directorate and the 
implications of the Dedicated Schools Grant.   

5. The identified pressures within the Schools Budget for 2006/07 onwards are; 

Implementation of Workforce Reform 

Continued costs of Job Evaluation/Single Status 

Revenue costs of PFI 

Falling Rolls – use of school balances 

Out county special schools – inflation plus cost increases 

SEN spending particularly extension of Banded Funding 

Increasing costs/extension of ICT in schools 

Increased in hours/weeks for nursery education places by15% 

6. Pressures outside of the Schools Budget are; 

Increased fuel costs for school transport 

Cost pressures arising from new Children’s Services Directorate 

Gershon efficiency targets. 

53



 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Malcolm Green, Manager of LMS and Planning 
on (01432) 260818 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\2\AI00006288\090605mediumtermfinancialplan0.doc 

7. Undoubtedly new budget pressures will become apparent during the autumn term 
when more details are received from DfES however the above list gives schools the 
opportunity to consider and add to the background information that will impact on the 
budget settlement.  

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT: the Forum comment on the Medium Term Financial Plan and the likely 
cost pressures for 2006/07 Schools’ Budget. 

 

54



APPENDIX 1 

April 2003  SECTION SIX
 

 
 

 
MANAGEMENT OF EDUCATION RESOURCES 
 
REVENUE BUDGETS: 
 
Herefordshire has a relatively low level of revenue resources.  Under the government’s 
system of formula funding shares (FSS), the County stands just above the fourth 
quartile in the national assessment for 2003/04.  
[...]
002/3 

  Provision of temporary classrooms 2003/4 
 
 
 

66



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Dr Eddie Oram, Director of Education on 01432 
260801 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\2\AI00006296\090605ManagingSchoolBalances0.doc 

MANAGING SCHOOL BALANCES 
REPORT BY MANAGER OF LMS AND PLANNING 

HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM 9TH JUNE 2005 
 

Schools Affected 

All schools 

Purpose 

1. To review the Audit Commission data on school balances and in light of the school 
balances at March 2005 consider the options available as part of the introduction of 
three-year budgets for schools. 

Financial Implications 

2. No immediate implications but school funding regulations provide for large balances 
to be recovered from schools and spent on budget headings within the Schools 
Budget. Subject to consultation with schools, the Authority is minded to  recover large 
school balances from April 2007. 

Report  

 SCHOOL BALANCES  

3. The Audit Commission has launched a new management toolkit to support councils’ 
work in managing school balances. The toolkit presents overall school balances, by 
council, at 31st March 2003 and 31st March 2004, by sector and allows benchmarking 
against education statistical neighbours, similar authorities, and regional and national 
comparators. Detailed comparisons are attached as an Appendix. 

4. In summary, the net revenue school balances (including Standards Fund) as a 
percentage of Planned Budget is as follows; 

Financial Year end Herefordshire Schools Family 
Average

English 
Counties 

England 
Total 

31st March 2003  3,955,205    7.0% 6.8% 6.2% 6.2% 

31st March 2004  5,578,804   9.6%           6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 

 

School Revenue Balances as at 31st March 2005 are £7.2m equivalent to 11.8%. 
Capital balances are a further £1.5m, equivalent to an additional 2.4%. These 
percentages are averages for all schools, some schools will have balances greater 
than above and some will be below average. 

5. The overall balance as at 31st March 2004 as a percentage of Planned Budget by 
phase is as follows; 

AGENDA ITEM 10

67



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Malcolm Green, Manager of LMS and Planning 
on (01432) 260818 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\2\AI00006296\090605ManagingSchoolBalances0.doc 

School sector Herefordshire 
Schools 

Family 
Average 

English 
Counties 

England Total 

Primary 13.0% 8.9% N/a 7.9% 

Secondary 5.7% 5.0% N/A 4.7% 

Special 14.5% 5.8% N/A 8.6% 

 

6. Not unsurprisingly the percentage of schools in deficit is virtually nil and much lower 
than other authorities. 

7. If School Balances were reduced to the levels recommended by the Audit 
Commission and DfES this would release immediately £1m from balances to benefit 
current pupils in schools And potentially an additional £2m recovered from the 
amounts set aside for workforce reform and job evaluation if not spent by March 
2009.  

8. The 2005/06 financial year school budgets have been determined on the basis that 
significantly more funds (estimated at £1.8m) has been delegated at the beginning of 
the year. In general schools will not in future receive in-year distribution of funds, 
(other than targeted Standards Funds) and will be much more able to set budgets in 
line with expected income. This will help to avoid the build up of large unplanned 
balances.  

FUNDING REGULATIONS 

9. Nationally, the DfES is concerned at the level of balances held by schools and has 
designed a system of controls on school balances linked to the adoption of three 
year budgets which can be adopted locally. Three year budgeting for schools is to be 
introduced nationally for all schools from April 2006 as part of the proposals for the 
Dedicated Schools Grant and so it will be possible for a balances control system to 
be introduced in Herefordshire. The outline of the formal amendments to the Scheme 
for Financing Schools is attached
[...]
 few 
years. The maximum proposed limits for these balances are set out below as a 
percentage of the school budget. 

Balance Category Primary Special High 

Minor Capital Works including 
ICT 

Unlimited but 
restricted to 4 
years 

Unlimited but 
restricted to 4 
years 

Unlimited but 
restricted to 4 
years 

Workforce Reform 2% in March 
2007 reducing 
to 1% in March 
2008 and 0% 
from March 
2009 

2% in March 
2007 reducing 
to 1% in March 
2008 and 0% 
from March 
2009 

1% 

Falling Rolls 2% 2% 2% 

Job Evaluation 2% in March 
2007 reducing 
to 1% in March 
2008 and 0% 
in March 2009 

2% in March 
2007 reducing 
to 1% in March 
2008 and 0% 
in March 2009 

2% in March 
2007 reducing 
to 1% in March 
2008 and 0% in 
March 2009 

Standards Fund (5/17ths) 1% 1% 1% 

 

After reserving funds against these permitted categories, schools would be limited to 
a general balance of 8% or a minimum of £30,000 for primary schools, 5% or a 
minimum of £30,000 for special schools and 5% or a minimum of £50,000 for high 
schools.   

14. Schools Forum previously considered an item on claw back of balances in June 2003 
and decided not to pursue such a scheme. At that time revenue balances were 
£3.5m, equivalent to 6.62%.  Revenue Balances have now grown to  £7.25m, or 
11.8% and action needs to be taken to ensure that this money is spent for the benefit 
of pupils and not simply accumulated without purpose. 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT: 

(a) That the LMS consultation with Schools for the 2006/07 budget 
includes the changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools as set 
out in Appendix 2. 
and 

(b) Headteachers be advised before the end of term that the Authority 
is minded to implement such a scheme as set out above. 

69



70



Directors of Education – England

Dear Colleague

School Balances Tool

We are launching today a new management toolkit to support councils’ work in 
managing school balances. This builds upon initial work undertaken as part of our 
2004 Education 
[...]
 (those with excessively low 
thresholds are unlikely to be approved). 
 
30. If an LEA decides that it wishes to go ahead with linked proposals on these lines it should 
draft scheme revisions and consult with schools and schools forums on a timetable which 
would allow submission to the Secretary of State for approval by the end of October 2003. This 
should allow them to come into force by January 2004. Draft revisions can be sent to the 
Department's School Funding Unit for comment. 

80



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Dr Eddie Oram, Director of Education on 01432 
260801 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\9\2\AI00006298\090605GershonEfficiencyinSchools0.doc 

GERSHON EFFICIENCIES IN SCHOOLS 
REPORT BY MANAGER OF LMS AND PLANNING 

HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM 9TH JUNE 2005 
 

Schools Affected 

All schools 

Purpose 

1. To inform Schools Forum of the efficiency savings that DfES is intending schools to 
deliver as part of the wider implementation of the national Gershon efficiency 
savings.  

Financial Implications 

2. No immediate implications however the savings achieved by schools will be ring 
fenced nationally within the Schools Budget and provide funding for future 
government education initiatives. 

Report  

3. Following the publication and acceptance by Government of the efficiency review by 
Sir Peter Gershon, the DfES plans to achieve over £4.3bn in annual efficiency gains 
by 2007-08 contributing towards the Government’s overall efficiency target of over 
£20bn. At least half of this total will be recyclable, enabling it to be reinvested in front 
line activities such as schools. 

4. As part of this programme of efficiencies the DfES plans, by 2007-08 to: 

• reduce the total number of civil servant posts 

• enable frontline professionals in schools, colleges and higher education 
institutions to use their time more productively, which will generate around 30% 
of the total efficiency gains 

• impro

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum
held at Hereford Education and Conference Centre, 
Blackfriars Street, Hereford on Thursday, 9th June, 2005 at 
1.30 p.m. 
 
Present:  Mrs. Julia Powell (Chairman) 
 

Church Members (none) 
  

Parent Governor 
Members 

(none) 

  
Teacher 

Representatives 
C. Lewandowski 

  
Headteacher 

Representatives 
Mrs. P. Jewkes, A Marson (Secondary Headteachers) 
and R. Thomas 

  
In attendance: Councillors J.D. Pritchard 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor D. W. Rule M.B.E, Mr. R. Aird, Mr. I. Foster 

and Rev. I. Terry. 
  
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 Mr. T. Bailey substituted for Rev. I. Terry. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. MINUTES   
  
 It was noted that Mrs M. Haywood not Mrs C. Potts had resigned from the Forum. 

 
RESOLVED: THAT the minutes, as amended, for the meeting held on 9th 

February 2005 and continued on 7th March 2005, be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
5. MATTERS ARISING   
  
 In relation to minute number 7, the Manager of LMS and Planning reported that it 

had been difficult to establish the Working Party to consider the issue of reduction in 
small school protection however proposals would be brought to the Forum in 
October 2005. 
 
In relation to minute item 11, the Forum was informed that Herefordshire Jarvis 
Services had put in notice to withdraw from its contract to supply school meals to the 
majority of schools in Herefordshire.  The Manager of LMS and Planning informed 
the Forum that the LEA was currently working with other contractors in order to 



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2005 
 

provide meals to schools from September although this was proving difficult and he 
anticipated that there could be some schools in September unable to provide hot 
meals. 
 
 
 
 

  
6. LATE ITEM / ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
  
 There were no late items. 
  
7. REVIEW OF HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM - MEMBERSHIP AND 

CONSTITUTION   
  
 The Forum reviewed its constitution.  The following were the principle points raised 

in the ensuing discussion: 
 
• It was proposed that the membership of the Forum be increased to 20 members 

within the statutory proportions for each representative group. 
• It was suggested that due to the proposed increase in the Forums membership 

that a school member be amended to read ‘Headteachers or their 
representatives’. 

• It was proposed that the election of a Chairman for the Forum should take place 
at the first meeting after Annual Council to bring the Forum into line with other 
Council bodies. 

• Forum members requested that the vacancy concerning school governor 
representation on the Forum be addressed by the time of the next meeting. 

• The Forum discussed raising the quorum of the meeting, handing the Chairman 
a casting vote and requesting that the agenda for meetings be sent out seven 
school days in advance of the meeting.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT (a) subject to the approval of the LEA and Cabinet Member (Children’s 

Services) the membership of Herefordshire Schools Forum be 
increased to twenty members; 

 
(b) subject to the approval of the LEA and Cabinet Member (Children’s 

Services) the Constitution of Herefordshire Schools Forum be 
amended to read ‘Headteacher or their representative’ in the section 
on Schools Membership; 

 
and 

 
(c) subject to the approval of the LEA and Cabinet Member (Children’s 

Services) the Constitution of Herefordshire Schools Forum be 
amended so that the Chairman is elected at the Forums first meeting 
after Annual Council.  

 
 

  
8. CONSULTATION ON NEW SCHOOL FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS   
  
 Forum members were informed of the Council’s submission in response to the DfES 

consultation paper on new school funding arrangements.   



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2005 
 

 
A copy of the submission provided by Herefordshire Council to the DfES was 
attached at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning highlighted to the forum that the most difficult 
aspect was the proposal from the DfES to base school budgets on forecasted pupil 
numbers which could lead to schools refunding excess budgets based on 
overestimated pupil numbers at the year end and in the worst case scenario – after 
the money had been spent.  
 
RESOLVED:  THAT the report be noted. 

  
9. THE EFFECTIVE PROVISION OF PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION PROJECT   
  
 The Forum was informed on the conclusions of the Effective Provision of Pre-School 

Education (EPPE) Project.   
 
The General Inspector for the Foundation Stage explained the findings of the EPPE 
Project and its implications for Herefordshire.  A summary of which was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The key findings of the EPPE project highlighted by the General Inspector were: 
 
• Pre-school attendance improved all children’s cognitive and social development 

above the levels of children with no or limited pre-school experience. 
• An early start to pre-school between two and three years old was linked with 

better intellectual attainment and better peer relationships that continued into 
primary school. 

• Pre-school attendance can be effective in reducing the need for special 
educational needs teaching for vulnerable children. 

• A high quality pre-school can reduce anti-social/worried behaviour in children. 
• The early cognitive boost provided by a pre-school education provides children 

with an advantage over non pre-school children in Key Stage 1 attainment. 
 
The implications for Herefordshire which the General Inspector highlighted to the 
Forum were: 
 
• That the importance of Area SENCOs should be recognised and that 

Herefordshire should increase the number of its pre-school Area SENCOs from 3 
to 5. 

• That work was needed to ensure that all private and voluntary pre-school centres 
in Herefordshire worked to the same curriculum. 

• That all pre-schools should be encouraged to conduct self-assessments. 
• It should be encouraged that at all the County’s Children Centres there should be 

an appointment of a full time qualified teacher. 
 
Members of the Forum expressed the desire to see the best possible pre-school 
provision provided in Herefordshire and pointed out the importance of the 
relationship between pre-school and school. 
 
Members of the Forum also recognised the importance of the work carried out by 
Area SENCOs and commented that the early intervention mechanisms they provided 
proved cost effective in the long term. 
 
RESOLVED:  THAT the report be noted.  
 



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2005 
 

 
  
10. CHILDREN'S SERVICES FINANCIAL PLANNING   
  
 (a) SECTION 52 BUDGET 

 
The Forum reviewed the 2005/06 Section 52 budget for schools. 
 
A full break down of the Section 52 budget for 2005/06 was attached at Appendix 1 
to the report. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning highlighted the following key issues from the 
Section 52 budget: 
 
• The Individual Schools Budget had increased by 7.5% for 2005/06. 
• The standards fund delegated to schools had increased by 51%. 
• A banding budget of £520,000 had been established. 
• The budget for fees for pupils at independent schools had increased to £1.3m.  

However, early indications were that this element of the budget could overspend. 
• £65,000 had been set aside for the repair and maintenance of school kitchens. 
• The Strategic Management budget had been reduced by 28%. 
• The transportation budget had remained static, successfully absorbing the cost of 

inflation and additional school days. 
• The grant received from the Learning and Skills Council (LSC) had increased by 

19%. 
 
RESOLVED: THAT the report be noted. 
 
(b) MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
The Forum reviewed the 2005/06 budget process and considered the priorities for 
the 2006/07 schools budget. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning highlighted the identified pressures on the 
schools budget for 2006/07 to the Forum.  Pressures included: 
 
• Implementation of Workforce Reform. 
• Costs of Job Evaluation process. 
• Revenue costs of PFI scheme. 
• Falling rolls. 
• Out of County special schools. 
• SEN spending. 
• Information Communication Technology in schools. 
• Expansion of nursery education provision. 
• Increased fuel costs for school transport. 
• Gershon efficiency targets. 
• Cost pressures arising from the creation of the new Children’s Services 

Directorate. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning also highlighted the eight targets that are used to 
identify capital priorities in schools and a list of 93 capital schemes that had taken 
place since the creation of Herefordshire Council in 1998 which included the PFI 
project to replace Whitecross High School, which was set to be the first newly built 
secondary school in Herefordshire since 1962. 
 
It was noted that the reason many science laboratories had been refurbished was 



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2005 
 

due to a specific Government initiative.  
 
RESOLVED:  THAT the Medium Term Financial Plan and likely cost pressures 

for the 2006/07 schools budget be noted.  
 
(c) GREATER DELEGATION TO SCHOOLS 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning invited the views of the Forum on the level of 
delegation between the LEA and schools. 
 
No views were expressed by any Forum Members. 
 
 
 
 

  
11. MANAGING SCHOOL BALANCES   
  
 The Forum reviewed the Audit Commission data on school balances and in light of 

the high balances for schools in Herefordshire at March 2005 considered the options 
available as part of the introduction of three-year budgets for schools. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning reported that Herefordshire’s schools held 
revenue balances of approximately 11.8% (£7.2m).  This figure is much higher than 
the national average and needed to be addressed.  He informed the Forum that the 
balances were mostly held in primary schools and that unlike most authorities in the 
Country, Herefordshire had only one schools with a budget deficit.  
 
He believed that the large balances had built up over time after schools had received 
payments mid-year which had not been used.  Therefore the 2005/06 financial year 
school budgets had been fully delegated at the start of the year and schools needed 
to understand that additional funds will no longer be received mid-year.  He thought 
that greater delegation at the start of the year should go someway towards avoiding 
the build up of large unplanned balances.  
 
Additionally, from April 2006 three year budgeting for schools is set to be introduced 
nationally.  These new funding arrangements also provide the LEA with the power to 
clawback any excessive revenue balances.  It was intended that any money 
recovered from schools would be reinvested within the overall schools budget on 
capital improvements in schools.   
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning advised the Forum that he would be whether any 
money would actually be returned to the LEA under the new funding arrangements.  
He thought that it would be more likely that schools would simply invest in items such 
as ICT or transfer revenue funding to capital, which was not covered by the balance 
clawback proposals. 
 
Forum Members agreed that the issue of excessive revenue balances needed to be 
addressed.  It was believed that as so much money was held across Herefordshire 
schools it gave out the wrong message to Government and the public that schools 
were over funded when, in fact, in the context of Herefordshire having many small 
primary schools the excessive balances held by schools was a consequence of 
many small schools being financially prudent.  
 
The Forum requested that a list be circulated to all members with the details of 
balances for all schools in Herefordshire.  The Manager of LMS and Planning stated 
that this was public information and will be available on the Herefordshire schools 



HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2005 
 

website under Section 52 for interested parties to access in the Autumn term. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT (a) the LMS consultation with schools for 2006/07 budget includes the 

changes to the scheme for financing schools as set out in Appendix 
2 to the report be approved; 

 
and 

 
(b) a letter be sent to all headteachers before the end of term advising 

them the LEA is minded to implement a scheme for the recovery of 
excessively large balances from April 2007. 

 
  
12. GERSHON EFFICIENCIES IN SCHOOLS   
  
 The Forum was informed about the efficiency savings that the DfES is intending for 

schools to deliver as part of the wider implementation of the national Gershon 
efficiency savings. 
 
The Manager of LMS and Planning reported that the DfES was expected to make 
£4.3bn in annual efficiency savings by 2007/08.  Full details regarding the ways in 
which the DfES sought to make the necessary efficiency savings were outlined in the 
report included in the agenda. 
 
In terms of schools contributing towards these savings the Head of Policy and 
Resources indicated that efficiency savings were not necessarily recorded 
monetarily. 
 
RESOLVED: THAT the list of expected efficiency saving initiatives from the 

DfES be noted. 
  
13. NEWSLETTER - CHANGE FOR CHILDREN IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
  
 The Head of Policy and Resources informed the Forum that the newsletter had been 

attached to the agenda as an information item regarding the imminent Joint Area 
Review (JAR) of Children’s Services in Herefordshire and the linked Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) of the whole of Herefordshire Council. 
 
He reported that a meeting with all Headteachers had been set up where they would 
be informed of the implications of the JAR and CPA. The Forum was told that the 
inspection style was still to be clarified but it was anticipated that children would be 
required to fill in questionnaires as part of the assessments. 
 
RESOLVED: THAT the report be noted. 

  
The meeting ended at 3.50 p.m. CHAIRMAN
 


